76-08

FILE NO. 080199

[Accept-Expend Grant B Public Defender]

Resolution authorizing the Office of the Public Defender to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$25,000 from The San Francisco Foundation for a senior clerk position and consulting services to support the implementation of the Safe Communities Reentry Council's strategic plan.

RESOLUTION NO.

WHEREAS, the Public Defender of the City and County of San Francisco provides leadership as co-chair of the San Francisco Safe Communities Reentry Council; and,

WHEREAS, the mission of the San Francisco Safe Communities Reentry Council is to support the safe and successful reentry of formerly incarcerated individuals to San Francisco communities; and,

WHEREAS, the San Francisco Safe Communities Reentry Council is a broad based coalition of relevant community, government, and private stakeholders necessary to effectively improve programs and policies related to prisoner reentry; and,

WHEREAS, the San Francisco Safe Communities Reentry Council has developed a 2year strategic plan to improve the coordination, capacity, and quality of reentry services in San Francisco; and,

WHEREAS, there is a need for implementation tools including common definitions of outcome measures and an inventory of existing reentry services City-wide;

WHEREAS, a temporary Senior Clerk will develop common definitions of key outcome measures in partnership with key governmental and community partners through an analysis of existing research and practice; this grant does not require an ASO amendment, and,

WHEREAS, an outside consultant will develop a reentry program model matrix in conjunction with all relevant stakeholders providing reentry services and interventions in San Francisco; and,

Supervisor Mirkarimi BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FILE NO.

RESOLUTION NO.

WHEREAS, the Public Defender's Office has been selected to receive a grant on behalf of the Safe Communities Reentry Council in the amount of \$25,000 from The San Francisco Foundation for the purposes of developing implementation tools related to outcomes and inventory of services, \$20,000 for an outside consultant to develop a reentry program model matrix and \$5,000 for a temporary senior clerk to develop shared definitions of outcome measures, for 12 months; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Public Defender of the City and County of San Francisco is authorized to enter into the attached grant award agreement on behalf of the City; and

RESOLVED, That none of the grant funds will be expended on indirect costs; and FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Public Defender is authorized to accept and expend \$5,000 of the grant funds for a temporary senior clerk position, classification 1406, dedicated to developing outcome measures, \$20,000 for consulting services to develop reentry program model matrix; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Controller is directed to designate the position funded under this agreement as "G" or grant-funded positions which would terminate when the agreement expires.

Recommended:

Department Head

Approved: <u>Manual Acounted</u> Mayor

Approved:

Controller

Office of the Public Defender BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 080199

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Office of the Public Defender to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$25,000 from The San Francisco Foundation for a senior clerk position and consulting services to support the implementation of the Safe Communities Reentry Council's strategic plan.

February 12, 2008 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 9 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Maxwell, Mirkarimi, Peskin Absent: 2 - McGoldrick, Sandoval

File No. 080199

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on February 12, 2008 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

00 Angela Calvillo lerk of the Bo 2.15.08 **Date Approved** fayor Gavi lewsom